MATURING IN 1
YEAR OR LESS

FIXED
INTEREST

MATURING IN
1 TO 5 YEARS

FIXED
INTEREST

MATURING IN
OVER 5 YEARS

NON
INTEREST
BEARING

TOTAL

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,340 - - - - 2,340
Receivables - - - - 2,018 2,018
Secured and related party loans - 16,053 - - 3,841 19,894
Derivatives - - - - 134 134
Total financial assets 2,340 16,053 - - 5,993 24,386
Weighted average interest rate 7.34% 6.89%
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities - bank - - 4,697 - - 4,697
Related party loans - 3,937 57,049 - - 60,986
Payables - - - - 78,897 78,897
Total financial liabilities - 3,937 61,746 - 78,897 144,580
Weighted average interest rate   10.00% 13.49%

70

notes to the financial statements
30 June 2009

72 73

abacus property group

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

Summarised interest rate sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the potential impact a change in interest rate by +/- 1% would have had on the Group’s profit
and equity:

CONSOLIDATED
30-Jun-09

AUD
CARRYING
AMOUNT -1% +1%

FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets 9,124 (91) - 91 -
Financial liabilities 147,465 1,475 - (1,475) -

PARENT
30-Jun-09

AUD
CARRYING
AMOUNT -1% +1%

FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets 27,918 (279) - 279 -
Financial liabilities 986 10 - (10) -

CONSOLIDATED
30-JUN-08

AUD
CARRYING
AMOUNT -1% +1%

FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets 46,777 (468) - 468 -
Financial liabilities 183,783 1,838 - (1,838) -

PARENT
30-JUN-08

AUD
CARRYING
AMOUNT -1% +1%

FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets 2,340 (23) - 23 -

The analysis for the interest rate sensitivity of financial liabilities includes derivatives.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

CONSOLIDATED
30-JUN-08

NZD
CARRYING
AMOUNT -1% +1%

FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets 619 (6) - 6 -
Financial liabilities 20,462 205 - (205) -

PARENT
30-JUN-08

NZD
CARRYING
AMOUNT -1% +1%

FLOATING PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets 619 (6) - 6 -

(v) Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities risk. Equity securities price risk arises from investments in listed and unlisted
securities. The key risk variable is the quoted price of the securities, which is influenced by a range of factors, most of
which are outside the control of the Group. As a result, the Group does not use financial instruments to manage the price
risk exposure on property securities but instead regularly monitors levels of exposure and conducts sensitivity analysis for
fluctuations in the quoted securities prices.

A fluctuation of 15% in the price of the equity securities would impact the net profit after income tax expense of the
Group, with all other variables held constant, by an increase/(decrease) of $3.7 million (2008: $2.6 million).

72

notes to the financial statements
30 June 2009

74 75

abacus property group

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(vi) Fair values

As at 30 June 2009, the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are:

CONSOLIDATED

CARRYING FAIR CARRYING FAIR

AMOUNT VALUE AMOUNT VALUE

2009 2009 2008 2008

 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9,124 9,124 46,777 46,777
Loans and Receivables (current) 122,050 122,050 182,433 182,433
Loans and Receivables (non-current) 321,592 321,592 245,426 245,426
Derivatives - - 11,272 11,272
Investment in securities - listed 6,187 6,187 18,831 18,831
Investment in securities - unlisted 17,452 17,452 17,217 17,217
Total financial assets 476,405 476,405 521,956 521,956
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 22,948 22,948 67,973 67,973
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 391,384 391,384 646,895 646,895
Derivatives 37,035 37,035 - -
Total financial liabilities 451,367 451,367 714,868 714,868
Net financial assets / (liabilities) 25,038 25,038 (192,912) (192,912)

PARENT

CARRYING FAIR CARRYING FAIR

AMOUNT VALUE AMOUNT VALUE

2009 2009 2008 2008

 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 275 2,340 2,340
Loans and Receivables (current) 10,851 10,851 21,912 21,912
Loans and Receivables (non-current) 31,483 31,483 - -
Derivatives - - 134 134
Investment in securities - listed 6,082 6,082 14,651 14,651
Total financial assets 48,691 48,691 39,037 39,037
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 137,025 137,025 78,897 78,897
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 3,238 3,238 65,683 65,683
Derivatives 313 313 - -
Total financial liabilities 140,576 140,576 144,580 144,580
Net financial assets / (liabilities) (91,885) (91,885) (105,543) (105,543)

21. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

  CONSOLIDATED PARENT

  2009 2008 2009 2008

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(a) Issued stapled securities
Stapled securities 1,009,577 793,999 47,064 33,116
- securities financed by APG under the ESLP (22,080) (22,497) - -
Total contributed equity 987,497 771,502 47,064 33,116

   CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

  STAPLED SECURITIES STAPLED SECURITIES

  NUMBER VALUE NUMBER VALUE

  ‘000 $’000 ‘000 $’000

(b) Movement in stapled securities on issue
At 1 July 2008 645,604 771,502 645,604 33,116
-  treasury units - 417 - 25
-  equity raising 845,858 211,463 845,858 13,509
-  distribution reinvestment plan 18,160 8,996 18,160 414
-  less transaction costs - (4,881) - -
Securities on issue at 30 June 2009 1,509,622 987,497 1,509,622 47,064

22. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group seeks to manage its capital requirements through a mix of debt and equity funding. It also ensures that
Group entities comply with capital and distribution requirements of their constitutions and/or trust deeds, the capital
requirements of relevant regulatory authorities and continue to operate as going concerns. The Group also protects its
equity in assets by taking out insurance.

The Group assesses the adequacy of its capital requirements, cost of capital and gearing (i.e. debt/equity mix) as part of
its broader strategic plan. In addition to tracking actual against budgeted performance, the Group continuously reviews